

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/14/2022 3:43 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99730-6

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PALLA SUM,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 19-1-01329-1
Court of Appeals Cause No. 53924-1-II

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

BRITTA ANN HALVERSON
WSB # 44108 / OID #91121
ANNE EGELER, WSB # 20258
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. A Deputy Approached Sum’s Car on Foot, in Daylight, Engaged Him in Conversation, and Asked for Identification.....	3
	B. Sum Moved to Suppress Evidence But Did Not Argue that Race Was a Factor.....	6
	C. The Court of Appeals Applied the Totality of the Circumstances Test and Held Sum Was Not Seized.	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Court Should Decline to Consider the Issue of Race Raised for the First Time in Sum’s Petition for Review.	10
	B. If There Is Evidence That Race Is Relevant to the Encounter, It May Be Considered as a Factor in the Totality of the Circumstances Test.....	11
	C. Creating a “Reasonable Person of Color” Test Would Make Race a Singularly Decisive Factor in Violation of <i>Mendenhall</i> and Equal Protection Principles.	18

D.	The Totality of the Circumstances Test Confirms that Sum Was Not Seized.....	22
1.	As Sum agrees, consideration of race is unnecessary under the facts of his case.....	23
2.	Viewing the totality of the circumstances, no seizure had occurred when Sum gave false identification information to Deputy Rickerson.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	26
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981)	11
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	26, 32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Mote</i> , 129 Wn. App. 276, 120 P.3d 596 (2005)	33
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	passim
<i>State v. Sum</i> , No. 53924-1-II, 2021 WL 1382608 (Wash. Ct. App. April 13, 2021) (unpublished)	8
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	31
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 510, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	8, 10, 12, 26

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621, 111 S. Ct. 1547, 113 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1991).....	8
--	---

<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691, 152 N.E.3d 108, (2020).....	17
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. App. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297, 133 S. Ct. 2411, 186 L. Ed. 2d 474 (2013).....	21
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1991).....	8, 9, 19, 31
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567, 108 S. Ct. 1975, 100 L. Ed. 2d 565 (1988).....	8, 19, 26, 27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 N.H. 774, 235 A.3d 119 (2020)	16
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 429 S.C. 422, 839 S.E.2d 450 (2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L. Ed. 2d 242 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , 911 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 128 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 940 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2019)	31

<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 989 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1980).....	passim
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 742 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 423 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007).....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. art. I, § 7	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8, 12
Other Authorities	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Knights v. United States</i> , No. 21-198 (United States Supreme Court Sept. 10, 2021) https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/21/21- 198/192026/20210910124335975_Knights%20NACDL%20 Amicus%20Final%20Version%2009.10.21.pdf	22
Frank Edwards, Edward Esposito & Hedwig Lee, <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, (August 20, 2019) https://www.pnas.org/content/116/34/16793	25

Pierce County Criminal Justice Work Group, *Use of Force Analysis*, Pierce County Sheriff's Department, (November 8, 2021)
<http://www.piercecountywa.gov/useofforce>..... 25

Race and the Criminal Justice System, Task Force 2.0; *Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System: 2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, (2021)
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/116..... 25
